BOARD OF FINANCE

TOWN OF BRANFORD
1019 MAIN STREET, P.0. BOX 150, BRANFORD, CONNECTICUT 06405

JOSEPH W. MOONEY, CHAIRMAN

EX-OFFICIO
DEBORAH CONKLIN JAMES COSGROVE, First Selectman
HARRY DIADAMO, JR.
PAMELA DeLISE CLERK
YVETTE LARRIEU

L1SA E. ARPIN, Town Clerk
JEFFREY E. VAILETTE

REGULAR MEETING
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2025 at 7:30 p.m.

MEETING LOCATION: Joe Trapasso Community House ¢ L .

AGENDA

g £ 112 834 Wil

There will be a regular meeting of the Board of Finance on Monday, February 24, 2025 at 7:30
p.m. at the Joe Trapasso Community House, 46 Church Street, Branford, CT. The meeting will
also be available for remote public viewing via BCTV (Comcast Channel 20) and Faceboolc Live.

I. Approval of the minutes of the January 27, 2025 meeting.

2. Citizen’s Communication

3. To hear a presentation from Focus Partners regarding the performance of the Town of

Branford Police Pension Plan for the quarter ended December 31, 2024, and if necessary,
rebalance the portfolio.

4. To hear a presentation from Focus Partners regarding the performance of the Town of
Branford Other Post-Employment Benefits Trust (OPEB) for the quarter ended
December 31, 2024, and if necessary, rebalance the portfolio.

5. To hear a presentation from Focus Partners regarding the performance of the Town of

Branford Yolunteer Fire Incentive Plan for the quarter ended December 31, 2024, and if
necessary, rebalance the portfolio.

6. To hear a presentation from Focus Partners regarding the performance of the Town of

Branford Coastal Resiliency Fund for the quarter ended December 31, 2024, and if
necessary, rebalance the portfolio.



Board of Finance agenda February 24, 2025  Page Two

. To consider, and if appropriate, approve a transfer request from the Director of Human
Resources pursuant to the collective bargaining agreement for the Police Union Contract
and the Dispatchers Contact for FY2025 as follows:

General Fund Transfer

From:

10149040-588802 Contingency $1,124,507
To:

10142010-517000 Woages & Salaries-Police & Dispatch $555,369
10142010-518000 Overtime 46,864
10142010-518010 Public Events 7,660
10142010-518050 Vacation 17,763
10142010-518150 Holiday Pay 20,933
10142010-518200 Sick Pay 10,104
10142010-519070 Retroactive VWages 457,134
10142010-519040 Accrued Payroll Expense 8,680

$1,124,507
. To consider, and if appropriate, approve a transfer request from the Director of Human
Resources pursuant to the collective bargaining agreement for the Water Treatment Union

Contract for FY2025 as follows:

General Fund Transfer

From:

10149040-588802 Contingency ($77,272)
To:

10143030-5992105 Transfer Out-Sewer Utility Fund $77,272
Corresponding Sewer Utility Fund Transfer & Resolution

Increase:

21090000-490010 Operating Transfer In $77272
Increase:

21043030-517000 Woages & Salaries $44,827
21043030-518000 Overtime 7.891
21043030-519070 Retroactive Vages 24,382
21043030-519040 Accrued Payroll Expense 172

Total $77.272

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM a transfer out of $77,272 to
the Sewer Utility Fund to fund salary changes pursuant to the collective bargaining
agreement for the Water Treatment Employees Union. This transfer will increase the Fiscal

Year 2025 budget in the Sewer Utility Fund from $4,879,501 to $4,956,733.



Board of Finance agenda February 24, 2025  Page Three

To consider, and if appropriate, approve a transfer request from the Finance Director for
FY2025 as follows:

Increase:

10190000-480296 Fund Balance $481,516
Increase:

[0149040-588802 Contingency $481,516

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase in
appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2025 General Fund Budget from $135311,096 to
$135,792,612, This increase will be funded through an appropriation from fund balance and
will be used to supplement the contingency account to cover retroactive wages.

. To consider, and if appropriate, approve an additional appropriation request from the Board

of Education for $300,000 to address a projected deficit in special education out-of-district
tuition costs:

General Fund

Increase: .

10148050-410010 Special Education $300,000
Increase:

[0148000-517010 BOE Non-Personnel $300,000

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase in appropriations
for the Fiscal year 2025 General Fund Budget from $135,792,612 to $136,092,612, This increase
will be funded though increased estimated revenue derived from excess cost reimbursements.

To act on a request from the Board of Education to reallocate capital projects.

I2. To review a report from the Finance Director discussing actions to consider in advance of the

budget hearings and to act on the following items as outlined in the letter:

A. General Fund

Increase:

10190000-480296 Fund Balance 475,000
Increase:

10150000-5991 XX Transfer Out — Police Technology Fund 475,000




Board of Finance agenda February 24, 2025  Page Four

Corresponding Fund Creation and Transfer FY 2025

Increase: Amount
TXXK-90000-490010 Transfer In from General Fund 475,000
Increase:

7XX-42010-579150 Technology Acquisitions 475,000

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase in appropriations
for the Fiscal Year 2025 General Fund Budget from $136,092,612 to $136,567,612. This
increase will be funded through an appropriation from fund balance and will be used to establish
a Police Technology Fund.

B. To consider, and if appropriate, approve a transfer and resolution to supplement the BOE
Lease Fund for School Technology:

General Fund

Increase:
10190000-480296 Fund Balance 250,000
Increase;
10150000-599127 Transfer Out — BOE Lease Fund 250,000

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase in appropriations
for the Fiscal Year 2025 General Fund Budget from $136,567,612 to $136,817,612. This
increase will be funded through an appropriation from fund balance and will be used to increase
the contribution to the Lease Fund for BOE computer devices.

C. To consider, and if appropriate, approve a transfer and resolution to supplement the
Coastal Resiliency Fund:

Coastal Resiliency Fund:

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase in appropriations for
the Fiscal Year 2025 General Fund Budget from $136,817,612 to $137,567,612. This increase
will be funded through an appropriation from fund balance and will be used to supplement the
Coastal Resiliency Fund.



Board of Finance agenda February 24, 2025  Page Five

General Fund

Increase;
10190000-480296 Fund Balance 750,000
Increase:
10150000-599134 Transfer Out — Coastal Resiliency Fund 750,000

D. To consider, and if appropriate, approve the following resolutions/transfers assigning
a portion of fund balance for identifiabie needs for which an accurate cost estimate is
unavailable:

James Blackstone Memorial Library

Resolved: That the Board of Finance assigns $400,000 to create a reservation of fund balance
for anticipated repairs to Blackstone Library.

E. Engineering

Resolved: That the Board of Finance assigns $1,690,000 to create a reservation of fund balance
for the Engineering Department’s anticipated match requirements.

F. Board of Education Federal Funds

Resolved: That the Board of Finance assigns $3 million to create a reservation of fund balance
to assist the town in establishing a plan to gradually reduce the reliance of these programs on
federal funds if this funding is reduced or withdrawn completely. It is also worth noting that we
would anticipate some additional assistance from the state under this scenario, since the state
has broader taxing powers than Branford.

|3. BOE request to use prior-year balance to offset FY 2026 tax requirements

Resolved: The Board of Finance, in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes (CGS) 10-

248a, will establish a non-lapsing account for unspent Board of Education operating funds from

FY 2025 in an amount not to exceed $675,000. These funds will be used to provide mental

health services and substitute staffing which were previously funded through pandemic relief
~ grants.

General Fund FY 2025

Increase: Amount
| 0190000-480296 Fund Balance 675,000
Increase:

10150000-599140 Transfer Out — BOE Non-Lapsing Fund 675,000




Board of Finance agenda February 24, 2025 Page Six

BOE Non-Lapsing Fund

25548000-588040

Increase: Amount
25590000-490010 Transfer In 675,000
increase:

BOE Non-Personnel 675,000

14. To consider, and if appropriate, approve the following resolutions and transfers using
reserves to reduce liabilities and to smooth out costs that experience a high level of volatility:

Police Pension Fund

Medical Self Insurance Fund

Increase:

40290000-480296 Fund Balance 8,500,000

Increase:

40290000- XX Transfer Qut General Fund 8,500,000
General Fund — Transfer to Increase Pension Contribution

Increase: ‘

10190000-480296 Fund Balance 6,500,000

Increase:

[0149010-523120 Retirement - Palice 6,500,000

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase in appropriations
from $136,567,612 to $146,067,612. This increase will be funded through an appropriation from

fund balance and will be used to supplement the Police Pension Fund.

Resolved: That the Board of Finance assigns $ 1,000,000 to create a reservation of fund balance
for future health insurance costs.




Board of Finance agenda February 24, 2025  Page Seven

I5. To consider, and if appropriate, approve the following proposed bond resolution:

RESOLVED: That the resolution entitled: “RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION OF $5,300,000 FOR THE FIRE
EQUIPMENT PROJECT AND THE FINANCING OF SAID
APPROPRIATION BY THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION
BONDS OF THE TOWN AND NOTES IN ANTICIPATION OF SUCH
BONDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $5,300,000 THEREFOR” be
adopted and recommended for adoption by the Representative Town
Meeting.

16. Adjournment

Dated this 21 day of February 2025

Lisa E. Arpin, MMC MCTC
Board of Finance Clerk



item #7 & 8
HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BRANFORD, COMNECTICUT

(LT
i

MARGARET LUBERDA 101 MATN STREET
DHrgetor of Hiaman Resources. BUST OFPICE B(J;Xi 150
- BRANIORD, CT 06405

(2033 315-U629
FAK: [103) 859-3316
wwwbraiiond-cl gy

February 20, 2625

To: Joseph Moaney, Chalrperson RECE , VE D

Board of Finance

FEB 20 2005
Copy: Jamie Cosgrave, First Selectman g
James Finch, Fihance Director RANFORD TUWN CLEHK
Kathryn LaBanca, Asst. Finance Director
Lisa Arpin, Town Clerk

Re: Transfer/ FY 2024-25 Budget Adjustments

I'am requesting that the following transfer reguests b placed on the next Board of Finance Meeting
Agenda to support the compensation changes pursuant to the approved RTM collective bargaining
agreement for the Police Unfon Contract and the 911 Dispatchers Contract {Police and 911 Dispatchers
personnel) for FY 2024-25 budget as follows:

General Fund Transfer ) Finch will provide supplemental

fund fransfer information)®*

Transfer Fromi

ORG Object Description Amount
10149040 588802 Contingency** 1,124,507
Transfer To:

ORG. _ Object  Description ' Amount
10142010 517000° Wages & Salaries - Police & Dispatch 555,369
10142010 518000 Overtime 46,864
10142010 518040 Public Events 7,660
10142010 518050 Vacation 17,763
10142010 518150 Holiday Pay 20,933
10142010 518200 Sick Pay 10,104
10142010 519070 Retroactive Wagas 457,134

10142010 519040 Accrued Payroll Expense 8,680



In addition, may [ request that the Board of Finance add to its agenda to support the compensation
changes pursuant to the approved RTM coliective bargaining agreement for the Water Treatment Union
Contract for FY 2024-25 ag fallows:

at ansfer
Transfer Fropn:
ORG  Object Deseription Amount
10149040 588802 Contingency 77,272
Transfer To:
ORG Object  Degcription. Amount
10143030 599105 Transfer OQut - Sewer Utility Fund 77,272

Corresponding Sewer Litility Fund Transfer & Resolution:

Appropriation Increase:
21090000 490010 OperatingTransferin 77,272

Agpropriation lncrease:

21043030 517000 Wages & Salaries 44,827
21043030 BIBOD0  Overtime 7,801
21043030 518070 Retroactive Wages 24,382
21043030 519040 Accrued Payroll Expanse 172

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the' RTM atransfer of §77,272
to the Sewer Utitity Fund to fund salary changes pussuant to the collective bargaining
agreement for the Water Treatment Employees Unlon, This transter will Increase the
Fiscal Year 2028 budget in the Sewer Utility Fund from $4,879,501 to $4,956,773.

Thank you for your time-anid consideration.



1019 MAIN STREET
ROET OFFICE BOX 150

Date:

To:

From:

R

Budget Transfer FY 2026..

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
BRANEORD, CONNECTIGUT

February 21, 2025

Joseph Mooney. Chairman
Board of Finance

James Finch, Finance Dirge oy

February 24, 2025, meeting:

2
2)
F
fam requesting the following transfer be placed on the agenda for the Board of Finance

Item #9

{203) 315-0663
Fax: (203) 315-3756
www branfofd-ct.gov
g e
E{}J & t}"" m
z ]
T sl -, ’;ﬂ
S iR
Oy, r:’;b
gy m m
A T
oo -
ee @
Y
o

Contingency (FY 2025)
Increase. Account Amount
10190000-480296 Fund Balance 481,516
Increase,
101490640-588802 Contingency 481,516

The board may recall that the FY 2025 budget employed a hybrid approach where the
budgetary adjustment in contingency (increase from old contract to new contract) is
included. Retro payments based on wages eamed in prior years were to come from
unassigned fund balance. This approach incorporates the fact that the contingency

dollars allocated to the unsettled confracts fromt previous budgets ultimately flowed into
funid balance through the year-end closeout process.

Resolved: That the Bosrd of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase in
appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2025 General Fund Budget from $135,311,098 to

$135,792,612. This increase will be funded through an appropriation from fund balance
and will be used to supplement the contingency account to cover retroactive wages.



02.21.2025
I

To:
Board of Finance

From:

Christopher Tranberg, Ph.D.

Superintendent of Schools

Blaize Levitan
Chief Operating Officer

cc:
Peter Berdon
Chair, BOE

Re:
Excess Cost Revenue &
Interim Funding Request

Branford Public Schools

Item #10

Memo
]

Branford Public Schools respectfuily requests an additional appropriation of
$300,000 to address a projected deficit in out-of-district tuition costs for the
current fiscal year. This request is based on updated financial projections that
reflect higher-than-anticipated special education tuition expenses due to increased
student placements in specialized programs and rapidly increasing tuition costs.
Out-of-district tuition expenses are a major state-wide crisis and a primary issue
the Governor’'s proposed budget attempts to address.

We recognize the importance of maintaining a balanced budget and are making
this request with fiscal responsibility in mind. The additional appropriation is
aligned with the increased Excess Cost Grant revenue that the Town of Branford is
expected to receive and maintains a very conservative assumption. Excess Cost
Grant revenue increases as eligible special education expenses rise, and current
projections indicate that the Town’s excess cost reimbursement will be
significantly higher than originally budgeted. As such, we propose utilizing a
portion of this unanticipated revenue to offset the increased tuition and
transportation costs.

This request ensures that Branford Public Schools can continue to meet its legal
and educational obligations to students with special needs while mitigating the
financial and programmatic impact. The Special Education team is highly efficient
in tracking every possible Excess Cost eligible expense and also has been able to
maintain an in-district rate higher than our peer districts. Every effort is made to
provide the necessary support within Branford Public Schools.

We appreciate the Board’s consideration and are available to provide further
details or answer any questions at your convenience. Thank you for your time and
support.

Tel (203) 315-7809
Fax (203) 315-3505

185 Damascus Road
Branford, CT 06405

wiwvw . branfordschools.org
ciranbera@branfordschools.org
blevitan@branfordschools. org




Item #10

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
BRANFORD, CONNECTICUT

1019 MAIN STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 150

(203) 315-0663
Fax: (203) 315-3736
www.brantord-ct.gov

Date: Feb 21, 2025
To: Joseph Mooney, Board of
From: James Finch, Director of Fi clj‘!l___..,f:

Re: BOE Excess Cost Revenu

| am writing to provide a resolution pursuant to a request from the Superintendent of
Schools to increase the BOE budget pursuant to increased placement activity for special
education.

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase in
appropriations for the Fiscal year 2025 General Fund Budget from $135,792,612 to
$136,092,612. This increase will be funded though increased estimated revenue derived
from excess cost reimbursements.

General Fund

Increase: Account Amount
10148050-410010 Special Education 300,000
Increase:

10148000-517010 BOE non-personal 300,000




2.21.2025
I

To:
Branford Board of Finance

From:
Christopher Tranberg, Ph.D.
Superintendent of S5chools

Blaize Levitan
Chief Operating Officer

cc:
lim Finch
Branford Finance Director

Peter Berdon
BOE Chair

Re:
Open Capital Appropriations

e

b,
=
e

izt
g\' ‘u_?'
Ll
[

FEB211P 223

i

i

Item #11

Memo
]

In accordance with Town Policy, the Branford Public Schools requests the following
actions regarding prior capital appropriations:

Parking Lot Paving

*  Project: 24411 — MRT Parking Lot Paving

@]
@]
<
C

Original budget: $95,000

Available balance: $95,000

Action: Re-allocate to project 24410 — MTM Parking Lot Paving

Comment; Upon further investigation, the original request of $95,000 to
sealcoat each school has been determined not to be the best course of
action. Instead, based on the condition of the parking |ots, Facilities
Department requests to mill about 1.5” and re-pave. This will significantly
extend the life of the parking lot. It is expected to be $150-5180K. There is
an FY26 request to do the same at MRT. Facilities is coordinating closely
with DPW.,

indian Neck School

= Project: 24407 — INS Boiler Replacement

0]

C
@]
@]

Original budget: $35,000

Available balance: $35,000 _
Action: Re-allocate to project 25415 - INS-Campus Safety/Security Upgrade
Comment: Facilities Department is seeking to merge related
improvements for INS into one broader project. The plan is to enhance the
parking lot, as well as make improvements to the campus for full-day pre-K
and moving the Access program into the smaller building. This will extend
the life of the building for at least the duration of the master plan and
subsequent planning years. This re-allocation would allow the $50,000
request for FY26 to be removed, while still making the campus/building
enhancements.

= Project: 25410 — Facilities Vehicle

o}

O
0]
O

Original budget: $55,000

Available balance: $5,675

Action: Re-allocate to project 25415 - INS-Campus Safety/Security Upgrade
Comment: The vehicle was purchased and the available balance is the
remaining savings. To support the INS project mentioned above, we
reguest to allocate the savings.

Branford Public Schools

Tel (203) 315-7809
Fax (203) 315-3505

X

185 Damascus Road
Branford, CT 08405

www. branfordschools.org
eiranberg@branfordschools.org
blevitan@branfordschools. org




BHS Tennis Court Seating

Project: 23406 — Door Replacements

O

C
C
@]

BPS Facilities Departn;
appreciate the support ¢
Department:

Original budget: $50,000

Available balance: $50,000

Action: Re-allocate to project 25404- BHS Tennis Court Seating

Comment: Based on competitive pricing, the BOE has enough open capital
to address immediate door needs. A $70,000 district-wide door project
was recently completed and a $40,000 project is planned to be completed
by summer. The Tally Sepot Memorial Tennis:Court Seating project has a
budget of $90,000. When this was requested, the quote used from BL
Companies was a few years old and ng ted for today’s construction
pricing. Facilities Department did a el view with BL Companies
and it was determined to be closér.to a 130-5150K. This re-
allocation would allow the prgj n.schedule. Going
forward, BPS has developed;ar ‘
process, a capital planning mocg
maintenance needs and accurate
estimates.

in.the funding




| Item #12 A-F,
OFFICE OF THE TREASUER  Item #13 & Item #14 |

(03} B15-0663
Faxe (208) 5158758
wewwbrardonbal.gov

1018 MAIN GTREET
POST GFFICE BOX 150

Date: February 21, 2025

To: Joseph Mooney, Chairman Board of Figarice
Frone: James Finch, Finance Directop
Re: Strategies to incorporate aﬁdaens to consider in advance of the budget hearings
Background

During recent mestings we discussed the challenges and opportunities before us as we
begin the budget deliberation process. Those challenges Include, among many things,
revaluation, public safety, public education and inflation, On the positive side the town

has healthy reserves and a healthy bond rating. As a result, the strategies r);.,itlfne.g1 will
seek to leverage these attributes. &

This memo will be organized in a frequently asked questions format.

How will reserves be used to address these challenges?

The strategies for using fund balance center around the following concepts:

25T ot ie 34 il
1530

»  Using reserves to lower expenses in FY 2028 with a gradual ramp up in future
vears,

s Guarding against or recovering from catastrophic events.
+ Reducing liabilities.
» Using a department’s prior-year balance to offset future tax requirements. (BOE)

« Assigning a portion of fund balance for identifiable neads for which an accurate
cost astimate Is unavailable.

* Assigning a share of reserves to smooth out costs which have a potentially high
degres of variability such as health benefits,

» Assigning a share of reserves to soften the negative consequences of potential
reductions in federal grants.



» Healthy reserves provide a lsvel of flexibility in sizing and timing bond issues
when funding capital needs.

¢ Reserves as non-tax revenue.

How will ‘t_@ town’s bonding capacity be used to meet these challenges?

e The town can authorize debt to augment the sinking furids as needed to meet
contractual obligations when making large equipment purchases.

s The town can authorize debt to supplement small to mid-size pay-as-you-go
capital items.

Specific examples and proposals for use of reserves
[}

Using reserves to lower expenses in FY 2026 with a gradual ramp up in future
years

Workers’ Compensation Fund:

The Workers Compensation Fund is an internal service fund used to record self-
insurance activity. The claims are administered by Workers’ Compensation Trust and
both the Town and Board of Education contribute to the plan. The fund covers all claims
up to $750,000 per employee with stop loss insurance covering the amounts that exceed
the limit.

We estimate the current reserve balance is sufficient to reduce the FY 2026 request by
$325,000 as compared to the current budget. Additionally, we will investigate exploring a
different investment strategy pursuant to Sec. 7-403a of the Connecticut General
Statutes. '

Heart and Hypertension Fund:

The Heart and Hypertension Fund is an internal service fund used to record self-
insurance activity. The claims are administered by Workers’ Compensation Trust. As this
benefit only applies to firefighters and police officers hired prior to July 1, 1988, the town
is the sole contributor to the fund. Unlike the workers’ compensation fund there are no
stop loss limits as the town is responsible for the full cost of the claim.

We estimate the current reserve balance is sufficient to reduce the FY 2026 request by
$75,000 as compared to the current budget.

Please note that since these two funds are not budgeted funds there is no requirement
to appropriate from fund balance in FY 2026.



Creating a Police Technology Fund:

As the board may be aware, the Branford Police Department relies heavily on services
provided by Axon Evidence (Axon). Axon is a technology company spetializing in law
enforcement and public safety solutions. In Branford the company provides body and
dashboard cameras, tasers and related equipment, software and storage solutions.
While Branford was an early adopter of body camera use, today laws regulating local
police departments require continued investment in this technology. We have learned
the anticipated increase for expiring contracts will be significant and as such | am
proposing the creation of a sinking fund that will be funded through an initial
approptiation of $475,000 from fund balance and future appropriations beginning at
$100,000 in FY 2026 and increasing by $35,000 per year to fund required and projected
equipment and service contracts.

General Fund

Increase: Amount
10190000-480296 Fund Balance 475,000
Increase:

10150000-5991 XX Transfar Out — Police Technology Fund 475,000

Corresponding Fund Creation and Transfer FY 2025

Increase: Amount
7XX-90000-490010 Transfer In from General Fund 475,000
Increase:

7XX-42010-579150 Technology Acquisitions 475,000

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase in
appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2025 General Fund Budgst from $136,092,612 to
$136,567,612. This increase will be funded through an appropriation from fund balance
and will be used to establish a Police Technology Fund.

Supplemental Appropriation to the Lease Fund for School Technology:

As the board may recall, the BOE leases staff laptops and student devices which are
returned to the lessor at the end of the lease term. The lease payments are paid from
the lease fund with the Town and BOE making contributions into the fund on an annual
basis. This request is to put an additional $250,000 into the lease fund to smooth out
future increases.




General Fund

Increase:
10190000-480296 Fund Balance 250,000
Increase:
10150000-599127 Transfer Qut - BOE Lease Fund 250,000

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase In
appropriations for. the Fiscal Year 2025 General Fund Budget from $136,567,612 to
$136,817,612. This increase will be funded through an appropriation from fund balance
and will be used to increase the contribution to the Lease Fund for BOE computer
devices.

Guarding against or recovering from catastrophic events

Coastal Resiliency Fund:

The town created the Coastal Resiliency Fund in 2019. It is founded on the belief that
future exposures and costs associated with climate change represent a long-term
liability, and the prudent approach, therefore, is to begin the process of funding and
investing assets today to address this liability. This approach seeks to match the assets
to the liabilites while providing an added funding source to supplement more
conventional methods such as bonding and grants. It is also worth noting that FEMA
grants and related funding streams may undergo significant changes in future federal
budgets.

The proposal is to make a supplemental appropriation of $750,000 out of general fund
reserves and to lower next year's request by $85,000. It does, however, contemplate a
ramp of in future years, (See worksheet)

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase in
appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2025 General Fund Budget from $136,817,612 to
$137,567,612. This increase will be funded through an appropriation from fund balance
and will be used to supplement the Coastal Resiliency Fund.

General Fund

Increase: Amount
10190000-480296 Fund Balance 750,000
Increase:

10150000-599134 Transfer Out — Coastal Resiliency Fund 750,000




Assigning a portion of fund balance for identifiable nheeds for which an accurate
cost estimate is unavailable

Background:

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement 54
in February 2009. The statement, titled "Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental
Fund Typs Definitions”, became effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2010,

The standard developed classifications of fund balance. For this memo | will focus on
two of the classifications assigned and committed. A brief description of these
classifications is provided below:

Assigned: Funds intended for specific purposes but without formal commitment
(appropriation).

Committed: Funds set aside by formal government action that can only be used for
specific purposes (appropriation) '

Below are examples as to how these classifications would be applied in Branford based
on conditions at the library, engineering projects and loss of federal funding.

James Blackstone Memorial Library

In January the library informed us that the building is experiencing water penstration in
various places including ceilings, walls and floors. Additionally, they are experiencing
issues with their HVAC system and the boilers are nearing the end of their useful life.

At the present time they are still in the investigation mode and thus the issue is not yet
ripe for the trustees to make a formal request. However, we understand that this will
likely require an appropriation soon and, therefore, one would set aside or assign an
amount within the fund balance amount for this purpose. Once an appropriation is
sought and approved the assigned fund balance will be reduced and the funds will be
committed.

Resolved: That the Board of Finance assigns $400,000 to create a reservation of fund
balance for anticipated repairs to Blackstone Library.

Engineering

The Engineering Department is exploring grant opportunities in which local matches
improve their chances of securing funds. Additionally, some grants may require
additional dollars to complete the project.

Resolved: That the Board of Finance assigns $1,690,000 to create a reservation of fund
balance for the Engineering Department’s anticipated match requirements.

Please note that we will track assignments in the general ledger with each assignment
having its own account code.



Board of Education Federal Funds

Pursuant to the FY 2023 auditor's report on Federal awards, the Town of Branford
expended approximately $7 million in federal funds. Excluding ARPA and COVID relief
funds, the town spent approximately $3.8 million primarily for the Board of Education.

Resolved: That the Board of Finance assigns $3 million to create a reservation of fund
balance to assist the town in establishing a plan to gradually reduce the reliance of these
programs on federal funds if this funding is reduced or withdrawn completely. It is also
worth noting that we would anticipate some additional assistance from the state under
this scenario, since the state has broader taxing powers than Branford.

BOE reguest to use prior-yvear balance to offset FY 2026 tax requirements

In FY 2025 the Board of Finance approved a resolution per Section 10-248a of the
Connecticut General Statutes to allow the BOE to carry over approximately $437,000 of
their balance from FY 2024 to support programs in the current year. Recently the statute
was amended by removing the requirement fo seek approval from the Board of Finance.
Nevertheless, the BOE will be making a request to the BOE carryover approximately
$675,000 from FY 2025.

It is also worth noting that the BOE’s surplus in FY 2024 exceeded the carryover
approved by the Board of Finance.

Resolved: The Board of Finance, in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes
(CGS) 10-248a, will establish a non-lapsing account for unspent Board of Education
operating funds from FY 2025 in an amount not to exceed $675,000. These funds will be
used to provide mental health services and substitute staffing which were previously
funded through pandemic relief grants.

General Fund FY 2025

Increase: Amount
10190000-480206 Fund Balance 675,000
Increase:

10150000-589140 Transfer Qut — BOE Non-Lapsing Fund 675,000

BOE Non-Lapsing Fund

A

Increase: Amount

25590000-490010 Transfer In 675,000

increase:

25548000-588040 BOE Non-Personnel 675,000




Using reserves to reduce liabilities and to smooth out costs that experience a
high level of volatility

Police Pension Fund

In recent years the town and board opted to purchase medical insurance {excluding
dental) through the CT Partnership Plan 2.0. Dental insurance continues to be offered
through Anthem with the town and board paying the claims. Since the dental claims are
relatively steady and contain builf-in caps (no pun intended) it is arguable that these
costs can be financed directly out of the general fund.

This objective can be accomplished by transferring the bulk of the medical seif-insurance
fund balance to the general fund. Once funds are in the general fund, the budget will be
increased to accommodate a transfer to the Police Pension Fund ($6,500,000) and a
portion of the balance can be assigned to a reserve for health insurance premiums in the
general fund.

The remaining amounts in the medical self-insurance fund c¢an be fransferred in FY
2026.

Medical Self Insurance Fund

Increase:
40290000-480296 Fund Balance 8,500,000
Increase:
40290000-XXXXX Transfer Qut General Fund 8,500,000

General Fund — Transfer to Increase Pension Contribution

Ihcrease: . '

10190000-480296 Fund Balance 6,500,000
increase:

10149010-523120 Retirement - Police 6,500,000

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an increase in
appropriations from $136,567,612 to $146,067,612. This increase will be funded through
an appropriation from fund balance and will be used to supplement the Police Pension
Fund. :

Resolved: That the Board of Finance assigns $1,000,000 to create a reservation of fund
balance for future health insurance costs.

The supplemental transfer will not significantly impact on the required contribution untii
FY 2027 since the contribution amounts are determined once the valuations are




completed. However, the town's funding policy does allow the town to reduce the
contribution by 10%. Under the present circumstances, including the revaluation and the
supplemental contribution, funding 90% of the required contribution saves the town
approximately $170,000 while improving the plan’s funded ratio.

Board of Education Excess Costs and Special Education

As the Board is awars, special education and out of district tuition costs are significant
cost drivers for the BOE exclusive of wages and benefits. We are working with the BOE
to explore the concept of setting up a separate fund as a potential too! to stabilize future
budgets.

Specific examples and proposals for leveraging the town’s
bonding capacity

Authorizing debt to augment the sinking funds as needed to meet contractual
obligations when making large equipment purchases.

Fire Department Apparatus Fund

Over the last two decades the fown typically funded large apparatus purchases through
sinking funds. These sinking funds accumulated dollars fo make future purchases in
accordance with a vehicle replacement schedule. This arrangement worked reasonably
well when prices were stable and product lead times were comparatively short.
Unfortunately, we are in an environment in which prices are escalating, and lead times
are expanding.

As a result, | am recommending the use of bond authorizations for apparatus purchases.
Since the town’s bond authorizations are written in a way that combines an appropriation
(legal authority to spend) with the authority to borrow it allows the town to enter contracts
with manufacturers prior to having the dollars (cash) in place to meet the payment
obligations. -Under this scenario appropriations would still flow into the apparatus fund
and reduce the actual bonding required and the longer lead time aliows for more
appropriations.

| have attached an example of this concept using the Fire Depariment’s anticipated
request along with a bond authorization for your consideration.

You will notice that the combination of bonding and pay-as-you-go allows the year over
year contribution to drop from $1,000,000 to $400,000. Admittedly, there will be added



000°GE

OLTPLE  YIOWOS €6TTHE  88vTeS  6/6°C9$ ¥G0'/8$  091°8GT$ L09'6Zc$ 89LTSES
968'698¢ 6/2°7Z8$ S6T°T0EG T6Y'00S$ S/0°E9Z$ SOT°0/2$ 8vy'ive$ T9T'/SZ$ eer'eecs
000°G2$ 000°ses 000°GZ$ 000°SE$

S08'vGe$ OCT'8ST$ LSG'TET$ L66°20T$ O6EYEI$ £16°98T$ PZLBLI$ TISTLI$ SOT'99T$
£80°06% EVT'¥8$ seg'ss$  vev'es$  990'99¢  ZETVO$  €2LT9%  6vE'eS$  £90°/S$
vIO'rry$ E62°086$ 88YZYE$ 6/6'8E€$ PSO/CE$ 09T'C9E$ £09'66E$ 89L°08v$ 000°G/S$
000°08€$ 000‘GYE§ 000°0TE$ 000°G/C$ 000°0VZ$ 000°GUCE 000°C/T$ 000°GET$ 000°00TS
7I079$ ©€6CTr$ 88Y'ZE$ 6/6'€9$ y90°/8$  0OT'BST$ L09°6CC$ S9LTSES [000°G/Y
VEEC0Z TCes0Z 2o IE0¢ 1E 080 0¢620¢ 62802 B2Ie0C I¢900C  9c-920C

leajssuoneudolddy paisdpng ul aseaisu

aoueeg SuIs0D

salnypuadxg 1e101
SBIN3ea-] SNO3UER||3ISHY
$10SE] puUe seiswien Apog
2JBM1I0C pUB SRISWe) seq
suonebiiqo

$22IN0s3Y 18101
vonepdoiddy palaspng
aoueleg pund woid uoneudoiddy
S90UNOSTY
Tondisseq

pund ASojouy2s] ao1j0d BWIC.LCId



%00°L
%00"L
%00°L
%00°L
%00°L

%007
%00'%
%00
%007

%00°L
%00°L
%00°L
%00°L
%00°L

%007y
%00°%
%00t
%007

%

ge'oes’/1
6¥'699°91
9684861
8L655VT
LT L09°CT

[ARTA A
96'88T'L
St'C16'9
09'9¥99

¢0'068S
69'10S°S
LS7PL'S
10'208'%
LEBr'y.

V6'897°¢C
86'€LEC
L9T8TT
88'761°C

95EA10LY

oV 1Y92LE
70°S087S5T
G6'GET'8ET
6G'955CCC
£8'966°L0C

¥2'€00°006

GG'68E" Y61

£0'e16'08T
90'¥ZL'6LT
09'T18C/LL
00'591°g8T

17'766'V6E

¥1°£20°06
ZI'erT'v8
£7'889'8L
98'c6v'eL
G8'G85'89

zo'voT'[6C

6E¢8L 79
Gp'EeL 19
Ly'6ve6S
08990°LS
¢8'TL8'PS

nowy

Se0e
veoe
geoe
celce
1E0¢

0e0e
6202
8¢0¢
FAAIA
ETANA

74
£e0e
[acr4
1€0¢
0gae

6c0¢
8¢0¢
Le0e
9c0e
ScoZ

Ad

vE0C/GT/OT
€e0¢/91/01
cE02/9T/01
TE0E/ST/OT
0e0e/ST/0T

STAVANNTA
89c0e/T/L
LEOEL/L
SC0C/T/L
Se0e/tiL

£C0C/ST/0T
¢e0e/St/ot
Te0g/ST/01
0e20e/ST/0T
6¢0e/ST1/0%

8¢0¢/ST/0T
£e0¢/ST/0T
9¢0¢/S1/0T
SE0E/ST/0T
Yeoe/ST/OT

aed

1emauay paldeiold

jemauay parralold

seIaE) Apoy B SI9SEL NOXY

1ermauay paloeloid

10107 1RO

Seloueg pieoquyseq NOXY



Cov'zes

000'CEY

ge0z

000018 o00°0vL o0v'2Es - Ze0Z
Q0¥'Zes 00° 05 000°01E 000'0F L 0v'ZZE on0'orL 0000kl Lg0e
[by) 060" 0rY ane'oos 000'0FL 00%'25 oon'0LZ 000'0vL D00'05L Qece
DO0F°ES 000'02F ano'osz ooo'ovl 00¥¥2 000'Z5¢ ono'ort ooo'oe 000°ZZL 5202
0O¥'vE 000051 000'047 ooo'ost SrL02L GFE'08G nog'ovl [ois/axsi40 ooe'ogt 'zEL S0’y 8208
Ss¥i'0ZL afcage>d 000002 oeo'cLL 01e8'z0e GOR'GLG DO0'CEL 00E'0EL G00'ZEL SEO0VR Q25041 1202
019'£08 0og'0zy 000°052 o00onLL SIi'ves SoR'9EY 00£'0Z1 C00'ZZL St0vR CEGOLE G202
GI¥PEE GO0'GEa poo'ese 009'sZL [alelegrira 5L Ligey SYO'YR 02501} ZOS'EEL 082'56 SE0E
ZET'E0L onn'see non‘ovz BO0'SLLE BOR'VLL Lis'gzy 0250k n:eg 052'6B orl'og ¥202
802'%L1L oon'ole noo'oLz 0000k £08°'282 V6L Z0Y Z0S'EEL 08.°e6 57L'98 £E02
£09'282 fralaky 14 0e0'081L 000SE 158'2E8 BYTTEE 051°56 G7.1'08 2202
siueEegq  SUOQNGIRUOD SUDHNGIZUND SUCHNGLIUGD SUOHIGLRUOD edueed SuBlIARLE Fraiuy a2-nr [raialy bl yemr £Z-inr czinr lemr gZ-nr A
Bopog L2108 = uMo) Euoweyking  BmuuiBey | bRy eudesy rendesy Tedeny Ees-v ey eyden-y ERdeny [=idedy
UMmol I\l SHEOGIWOMND SHCLGIWOLD  Sendile]  SHOOOBWOIYD SYOOQAWONY $O0GEWoNys  Sianduie)  SHOC {0 = Y3

uonendosddy [eiususddng Yim STUSWARY 9597 PIIBWIIST




¥ES'TIEE
0Z6°T0EE
GRI'GSZE
TESBILE
RTTL6TE
GEGBRT'E
TEEBBL'E
£66'VZES
00STLEE
ZE6'6EE'E
8¥S'TEY'E

woue|eg

Bupug

TOL'BEL'E
T9S'99Z°E
[92°E0T'E
966'6ETE
BST'SLOE
15F'600°E
YOVTVE'T
FLTVLRT
PP POR'E
PCUERLE
0099

saug)eq

Supul

TITYET
ETOTET
¥RS'RET
968981
SZTO'98T
£50'98T
[80°LBT
8TZ'68T
955267
95Z'26T
692°SLT
jsamEw|

001T'Z6T
65881
OLL V8T
£TO'TBT
STTLLT
ISE°SLT
LTV65T
16£55T
887191
£80°L5T
65L°T5T
Jsalau)

{get'sET)
{(8LzerT)
{ogs"zaT)
{£85%9T)
{otb'8LT)
{0s2¥67)
(svLcTe)
{szL'egT)
(3867097}
(z88's8z)
SPT'EL

(cea'sTT)
(s95'szT)
(666°0ZT)
(e8T9TT)
(8TF'TIT)
{o££'s0t)
{921"101)
{z99's8)
(696°63)
(£00'FR)
(q8L"LE}

1eN

BN

%00°ST- MEI] WINWIXEN
%009 HIMBY JUAUGSSAUL
600°ST esuawapddng sseslou) |EnuUY
Oooﬁ Hmu:wEm.mUE DSEIDU| |ENUUY
Doo'oss uopeyudordde pausisiddns sapnpu)
(czs'z8eE's) 000s86'E S[E10L
{setrsev) 00009g 0T6'ZOEE btzerd
(8/z°a8%) Q00'SYE SBI'SSCE ¥EOZ
{osc'cer 0000es TES'ETTE £E0T
{E85°64%) 000°sTE 8ITL6TE 7E0T
(otr'8Ly) 000’008 BE'GRIE TE0T
(0S£6L7) 000'S8E TEE'RETE ooz
(6L E8Y) 000042 £66'PTEE 6202
{ezL'06%) Q00'sse Q08 TLZ'E Y gEOZ
{886'005) 000'ovz ZT6'6EEE fadord
{esgvis) oon'sze BFSTEVE 970
{552°£8%) §  000090'T ¥ED'S8ST SE0T
aoueleq Ad (T} suonippy Souejeg Jezp
o 01 PaLIW(T Suuuigayg
suonoenqgqns
uopedarddy (pypawsajddns
(eaTFP2Y) 000989 s|=oL
(6668t} 000 09g T99'992'E sg0z
{59508t} 00DSSE 15L'E02°E ¥eoz
{e66°0LE) 00005E 966'6ET'E EE07
(s 1O} DOO'sHE 8G2'5L0E TE0T
{SIF157) 0000FE 1SF'500€ 1E0T
{0LE'THT) DOO"SEE +or'TEET 0g0T
{9ZTTER) OOOOEE VLI FIRT 60T
{L99°D2F) 000'SZE 08T ge0e
(696601} 000°0zE PET'EELT Frdvea
{£0066E) 000'STE 8r0'099'T 9z0z
{55L°£8€) $ 0000TE PEO'SBST TA
Souereg Ad SUOHPPY Jnuefeg IPBA
95 03 panwT Bujuursag
SUCIDEGNS

suoieudorddy [EuswRou|

443 ol zanendoiddy [pyuswsiddns



SUGHEMEA 8JMNY UQ paseq A1eA Aeul Salewiisy 4

(TT£°980°S) 08%7‘LOV°ET 610581

{8¥e‘0Lq) 7296°0/9°T 01£702°C 202
(650°863) Pr1°Ceo’t £02°081°C £e0Z
{8¥9'085) 0S0°0£8°T 8/9°08T°C zeoe
(71 709) A TAIRA 968°IETC 1202
(zza'8e9) CIL'6LY'T 782801 0E0¢
(£22‘e59) ST0'STV'T £re'890C 6202
(5/52/9) LSOTLET zEQ'Yr0'e 8202
(gzs‘1E9) 678'¥9C'T G/£°668'T L20T
(€99'TLT) 886'7S'T 0C9°91L'T 9¢0T

SoURIRHIA 1e1UsWelddng 1BULION A

(1) swswalinbay Suipund uoisuad jo uosuedwos



spasu Mo} Yseo Ag peutoaoB eq Aafie] [im panss] 1gep o Junoury
SUI9] JUSLND J8pun sporluco UfiS 0] umol SMOj|e UQREZLOUYTY puog

SOJON

06°000'00€'s $ uoneuolddeuonezuoyine puog
00°000'0S0°L 3 09) oA sk Aed psjewusy
00000'0sZF % 19eQ palewns3
00000008 $
00°000°00S'L ¢ (121) ¥ owmbu3 /661
00°000°00¥  $ L 3oni} 1eppeT 6002
00'000'00¥'L  $ (e3) ¢ suibuz /661
SiS0D) pelewnsy suongisinboy sbien
PR ¢ |2ll'ely ziLVer s {ziLezL’L $|zrL'ezs $]zi188 3 souejeqg bujso|D
- $ (000'00%°2) $ | onu] 1appe] 6002
(000°0.2) 3 - 3 ssoye ] AeyD gL0Z
- $ - $ - $ saoyel AnayD ZLOZ
- $
- ¢ [(oo0'gel) $ 1 enosey 6661
- 3 - $| - 3| - ¢ 1(96€'860'L) $ 6 euibtg L1002
- $ - (000005 L) 4 - $ (13) ¥ suibu3 /661
- $ - ¢ {(000'00% L) $ (£3) z suibu3 /661
- $
TLL'eZ6 $|2iL'ely ZLL8YS | $1ziL'eel’tL $|2iL'80L'F 89G6°/SL°L $ $89IN0S bulpund [e10]
p00’0ST ¥ uonezuoyIny puoyg
Siueio)
- . % voneldoiddy [eucippy
000°0SY $ | 000'GeY 000'sey $ | 000'00F 4 | 000'00F ¢ | 000'000°L g uonepdoiddy pajabpng
zli'elv $[elL'sy ZLL'EZLL ¢ |zz1'g2. $|zzL'gs $ | 895°/GL- $ souefeq oAIdsey pund buluadQ
0£02-6202 _ 62028202 |  8202-l202 1202-9202 czZoz-vzoe
R Suonendorddy) uefd Jua! i




Item #12E

FORD

JOHN M. HOEFFERLE, PE, CFM
TOWN ENGINEER

Tel, 203-315-0606
Fax: 203-315-2188

DATE: February 21%, 2025 ==
£
TO: Joseph Mooney, Chairman - Board of Finance a“%
FROM: John M. Hoefferle, Town Engineer WE
't
RE: Reservation of Fund Balance for Engineering Grants 0

As you are likely aware, the Engineering Department has been quite successful in obtaining
grant funds for infrastructure projects around Town. Since around 2022 we have been
awarded approximately $19M in grant funding, leveraging approximately $2.7M of local
dollars. We are fortunate to be the recipient of both grant dollars and local match dollars,
with a successful rate of award (approx 75%) and favorable local match ratio (approx 14%}.
We will continue to identify and apply for grant opportunities to help fund important
infrastructure improvement projects.

Below is a table of projects requiring a local match. These projects fall under one of the
following categories:

1. Projects which were awarded grants, but the local match is currently underfunded;
2. Grant opportunities, either with applications recently submitted or to be submitted,
which would require alocal match.

PROJECT GRANT TOTAL LOCAL FUNDING NOTES
PROJECT EST. MATCH REQ'D
TROLLEY TRAIL CT TRAILS AWARDED;
BRIDGE (2024) $750,000.00 $350,000.00 $250,000.00 $100,000 CURRENT
IMPROVEMENTS APPROPRIATION
STONY CREEK SHIPP AWARDED;
WHARF REPAIRS {2024) $1,000,000.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 AWAITING CT BOND
TOWN CENTER STEAP
SIDEWALK (2025) $1,200,000.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 APPLIED 2/2025
REHABILITATION
LINDEN AVENUE | PROTECT | $5,200,000.00 | $1,040,000.00 | $1,040,000.00 | WILLAPPLY 2/2025
TOTALS $8,150,000 $1,790,000.00 | $1,650,000.00

The Engineering Department will be available at the next Board of Finance meeting to
answer any guestions regarding these projects.



02.20.2025
I

To:
Board of Finance

From:

Christopher Tranberg, Ph.D.

Superintendent of Schools

Blaize Levitan
Chief Operating Officer

cc:
Peter Berdon
Chair, BOE

Re:
Non-Lapsing Fund

m#13
Memo Ite
I

Please consider this an official request to fund the non-lapsing account for unspent
Board of Education FY25 operating budget funds in an amount not to exceed
$675,000.

Through close coordination with the Town and intentional cost-reduction efforts,
we anticipate that these funds will be available following the FY25 close out of the
Board’s operating budget.

The Board of Education is projecting budgetary savings in the current fiscal year
ending June 30, 2025, primarily due to prolonged vacant positions and healthcare
savings. In addition, through the budget adoption process, by January the BOE
started making intentional efforts to reserve funds to supplement essential services
in FY26. FY26 was built based on the assumption of this non-lapsing funding. FY25
will likely be the final year with capacity for a non-lapsing contribution, as the BOE
reduced vacant position placeholders, healthcare placeholders, and all placeholder
out-of-district tuition assumptions to achieve the FY26 recommended budget.

The Board of Education would like to retain these funds for the purpose of funding
mental health services through an arrangement with Effective School Solutions and
for supporting substitute staffing through Kelly Services.

=
w3
oo
D
(%] ooy
e PRy
=
T e

o
o
[

Branford Public Schools

Tel (203) 315-7809
Fax (203) 315-3505

185 Damascus Road
Branford, CT 08405

www, branfordschools.org
ctranbera@branfordschools.org
blevitan@branfordschools, o




Item #15

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION OF
$5,300,000 FOR THE FIRE EQUIPMENT PROJECT AND THE

FINANCING OF SAID APPROPRIATION BY THE ISSUANCE OF m%?%
GENERAIL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE TOWN AND NOTES i‘;’“
IN ANTICIPATION OF SUCH BONDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO ey

EXCEED $5,300,000 THEREFOR

(the “Town”), for the acquisition of two fire engines and a ladder truck, and related equipmgn
and appurtenances, and for interest on borrowings and other financing costs, and fo
administrative, printing, financing and legal and costs of issuance related thereto (the “Project”).

Section 1. The sum of $5,300,000 is appropriated by the Town of Branford, Connect@t? - T
LD
b

Section 2. To meet said appropriation, $5,300,000 bonds of the Town or so much thereof
as shall be necessary for such purpose, shall be issued, maturing not later than the twentieth year
after their date, or such later date as may be authorized by law. Said bonds may be issued in one
or more seties as determined by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer (the First Selectman
and the Town Treasurer hereinafter referred to as the “Town Officials™), and the amount of
bonds of cach series to be issued shall be fixed by the Town Officials. Said bonds shall be issued
in the amount necessary to meet the cost of the Project, provided that the total amount of bonds
to be issued shall not be less than an amount which will provide funds sufficient, with other
funds that may be available for the Project, to pay the principal of and the interest on all
temporary borrowings in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds outstanding at
the time of the issuance thereof, and to pay for the administrative, printing and legal costs of
issuing the bonds. Capital project revenues, including bid premiums and income derived from
the investment of proceeds from bonds issued pursuant to this resolution (and net investment
income derived from the investment of note proceeds) are authorized to be credited by the
Director of Finance to the project account and expended to pay project expenses customarily
paid therefrom. The bonds shall be in the denomination of $1,000 or a whole muliiple thereof,
or, be combined with other bonds of the Town and such combined issue shall be in the
denomination per aggregate maturity of $1,000 or a whole multiple thereof, be issued in fully
registered form, be executed in the name and on behalf of the Town by the manual or facsimile
signatures of the Town Officials, bear the Town seal or a facsimile thereof, be certified by a bank
or trust company designated by the Town Officials, which bank or trust company may be
designated the registrar and transfer agent, be payable at a bank or trust company designated by
the Town Officials and be approved as to their legality by bond counsel. They shall bear such
rate or rates of interest as shall be determined by the Town Officials. The bonds shall be general
obligations of the Town and each of the bonds shall recite that every requirement of law relating
to its issue has been duly complied with, that such bond is within every debt and other limit
prescribed by law, and that the full faith and credit of the Town are pledged to the payment of the
principal thereof and the interest thereon and shall be paid from property taxation to the extent
not paid from other funds available for the payment thereon. The aggregate principal amount of
the bonds to be issued, the annual installments of principal, redemption provisions, if any, the
date, time of issue and sale and other terms, details and particulars of such bonds, shall be
determined by the Town Officials, in accordance with the General Statutes of the State of
Connecticut, Revision of 1958, as amended (the “Statutes™).



Section 3. Said bonds shall be sold by the Town Officials in a competitive offering or by
negotiation, in their discretion. If sold at competitive offering, the bonds shall be sold upon
sealed proposals, auction, or similar competitive process at not less than par and accrued interest
on the basis of the lowest net or irue interest cost to the Town. A notice of sale or a summary
thereof describing the bonds and setting forth the terms and conditions of the sale shall be
published (which may include electronic publication) at least five days in advance of the sale in a
recognized publication carrying municipal bond notices and devoted primarily to financial news
and the subject of state and municipal bonds.

Section 4, The Town Officials are authorized to make temporary botrowings in
anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds. Notes evidencing such borrowings shall
be executed in the name and on behalf of the Town by the manual or facsimile signatures of the
Town Officials, bear the Town seal or a facsimile thereof, be payable at a bank or irust company
designated by the Town Officials, be approved as to their legality by bond counsel, and be
certified by a bank or trust company designated by the Town Officials, pursuant to Section 7-373
of the Statutes. They shall be issued with maturity dates which comply with the provisions of the
General Statutes governing the issuance of such notes, as the same may be amended from time to
time. The notes shall be general obligations of the Town and each of the notes shall recite that
every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied with, that such note is
within every debt and other limit presctibed by law, and that the full faith and credit of the Town
are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and the interest thereon and shall be paid
from property taxation to the extent not paid from other funds available for the payment thereon.
The net interest cost on such notes, including renewals thereof, and the expense of preparing,
issuing and marketing them, to the extent paid from the proceeds of such renewals or said bonds,
shall be included as a cost of the project, Upon the sale of said bonds, the proceeds thereof, to
the extent required, shall be applied forthwith to the payment of the principal of and the interest
on any such notes then outstanding or shall be deposited with a bank or trust company in trust for
such purpose.

Section 5. Resolution of Official Intent to Reimburse Expenditures with Borrowings.
The Town hereby expresses its official intent pursuant to Section 1.150-2 of the Federal Income
Tax Regulations, Title 26 (the “Treasury Regulations™), to reimburse expenditures paid sixty
days prior to and any time afier the date of passage of this resolution in the maximum amount
and for the Project defined in Section 1 with the proceeds of bonds, notes, or other obligations
(“Bonds”) authorized to be issued by the Town. The Bonds shall be issued to reimburse such
expenditures not later than 18 months after the later of the date of the original expenditure or the
substantial completion of the Project, or such later date the Treasury Regulations may authorize.
The Town hereby certifies that the intention to reimburse as expressed herein is based upon its
reasonable expectations as of this date. The Director of Finance, or designee, is authorized to
pay Project expenses in accordance herewith pending the issuance of reimbursement bonds, and
to amend this declaration. The Town Officials are authorized to amend such declaration of
official intent as they deem necessary or advisable and to bind the Town pursuant to such
representations and covenants as they deem necessary or advisable in order to maintain the
continued exemption from federal income taxation of interest on the bonds, notes or other
obligations authorized by this resolution, if issued on a tax-exempt basis.



Section 6. The Town Officials are hereby authorized to exercise all powers conferred by
Section 3-20e of the Statutes with respect to secondary market disclosure and to provide annual
information and notices of material cvents as enumerated in Securities and Exchange
Commission Exchange Act Rule 15¢2-12, as amended, as may be necessary, appropriaie or
desirable to effect the sale of the bonds and notes authorized by this resolution.

Section 7. It is hereby found and determined that it is in the public interest to issue all, or
a portion of, the bonds, notes or other obligations of the Town authorized to be issued herein as
qualified private activity bonds, or with interest that is includable in gross income of the holders
thereof for purposes of federal income taxation. The Town Officials are hereby authorized to
issue and utilize without further approval any financing alternative currently or hereafter
available to municipal governments pursuant to law, including but not limited to any “tax credit
bond,” “tax-advantaged bond,” including direct payment and tax credit versions of such bonds.



